immediately, to the extent of the difference between the price to the public charged for each share in this
Offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock after this Offering.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 was $5,326,301 or $0.12 per share based on 45,548,458
outstanding shares of Common Stock as of December 31, 2021. Net tangible book value per share equals the
amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our Common
Stock outstanding, all as of the date specified.

If the Maximum Amount of $75,000,000 is raised in this Offering, after deducting approximately $765,000 in
Offering expenses and assuming the Offering is consummated on December 31, 2021, our post-Offering pro
forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021, would be approximately $79,564,301 or $1.75 per share.
This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.63 per share to our
existing stockholders as of December 31, 2021, and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value
of approximately $4.36 per share to investors purchasing Shares in this Offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors discussed above, assuming the sale of,
respectively, 100%, 75%, 50% and 25% of the Shares offered for sale in this Offering (after deducting our
estimated offering expenses of $765,000, $572,500, $390,000 and $202,500, respectively as of December 31,
2021:

Funding Level $74,235,000 $55,672,500 $37,110,000 $18,547,500
Offering Price ..... $ 6.11 $ 6.11 $ 6.11 $ 6.11
Net tangible book value per Share at

December 31, 2021 ..... $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ 0.12
Increase per Share attributable to

existing investors in this
Offering ..... $ 1.63 $ 1.22 $ 0.81 $ 0.40

Proforma net tangible book value per
Share after Offering at
December 31, 2021 ..... $ 1.75 $ 1.34 $ 0.93 $ 0.52

Dilution to investors purchasing Share
in the Offering ..... $ 4.36 $ 4.77 $ 5.18 $ 5.59

22

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Shares are being offered by us on a “best-efforts” basis. There is no aggregate minimum to be raised in order
for the Offering to become effective and therefore the Offering will be conducted on a “rolling basis.” This
means we are entitled to begin applying “dollar one” of the proceeds from the Offering towards our business
strategy, including, without limitation, research and development expenses, offering expenses, working capital,
general corporate purposes, repayment of debt (if any) and, prior to our use of the proceeds, other uses, including
short-term, interest-bearing investments, as more specifically set forth in the “Use of Proceeds” starting on